

In the Supreme Court of the United States



CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL.,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VENICE STAKEHOLDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey Lewis
Counsel of Record
Jeff Lewis Law, APC
827 Deep Valley Drive, Suite 209
Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274
(310) 935-4001
Jeff@JeffLewisLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Review and Reverse <i>Johnson</i> and Revisit <i>Martin</i> Because Cities Such as Grants Pass and Los Angeles are Hamstrung by the Requirement of Providing Beds for All Homeless Before Enforcing Municipal Laws for the Protection of Health and Public Welfare.....	4
A. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Opinions erred in Requiring Beds for an Entire Homeless Population Rather than Beds for the Number of Homeless Cited on any Given Night	8
B. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Courts Failed to Adequately Define “Voluntary” and “Involuntary” as it Relates to Home- lessness.....	9
C. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Courts Failed to Consider the Potential for Homeless Encampments to Become Barriers to Placement or Their Impact on Neighbor- hoods.....	10
D. Prosecutorial Discretion Rather than Bed Counts Properly Balances the Needs of Local Government to Maintain Public Safety Against the Rights of the Homeless in Need of Services	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018)	2-13
<i>VSA v. City of Los Angeles</i> , LASC No. 19STCP00044	1
<i>VSA v. City of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , LASC No. 23STCP00346	2
<i>VSA v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , LASC No. 19STCP00629	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend VIII	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew I. Lief, <i>A Prosecutorial Solution to the Criminalization of Homelessness</i> , 169 U. PA. L. REV. 1971 (2021)	12
Dan Simon, <i>He was a Yale graduate, Wall Street banker and entrepreneur. Today he’s homeless in Los Angeles</i> , CNN, https:// edition.cnn.com/2019/09/17/us/los-angeles- yale-graduate-homeless/index.html?no- st=1568949532	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Emily N. McMorris, <i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles: A Dangerous Expansion of Eighth Amendment Protections Stifles Efforts to Clean up Skid Row</i> , 40 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1149 (2007)	4
Joel Grover, <i>Homeless Encampments Are Gone and Crime is Way Down, So Far, in Venice</i> , NBC LOS ANGELES, Apr. 6, 2023, https:// www.nbclosangeles.com/investigations/ homeless-encampments-crime-venice/ 3130573/	6
KCAL News, <i>Tents return to Venice Beach after massive homeless encampment cleared last year</i> , July 12, 2022, https://www.cbsnews.com/ losangeles/news/tents-return-venice-beach- massive-homeless-encampment-cleared- last-year/	6
LA Committee of Homelessness and Poverty, Motion Recommending Deletion of Sec. 41.18(d), http://clkrep.lacity.org/online docs/2019/19-0602-s1_mot_07-30-2019. pdf , accessed on September 23, 2023	5
